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] Audit Date : 21/01/2019

Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Rating Definitions

Acombination of ratings per
Performance Area where:
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AZero Tolerance issue was identified [see Immediate actions are
amfori BSCI System Manual Part V— Annex required. The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5:emfori BSC| Zero Tolerance Protocol) BSCl Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
followed.
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Producer :

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 21/01/2019

amfori () ssci

Trade with purpose

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

_ Manufacturing Ltd.

DBID number : -
Audit ID : -
Addrss: I
Province : Guangdong Country : China
Management Representative : _
Contact person: _ Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Accessories Product group : other accessories (please specify)
Product Type : packing bags, stationery bag
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Producer :

.
amfori () ssci
] Audit Date : 21/0172019 frade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : Full Audit [] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : Main Auditee [[] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : Industrial [[] Agricultural [] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : Fully-Announced [ ] Fully-Unannounced [ ] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or con ingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall raing : . c

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 23/01/2020

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA1 PA2 PA3 PA4 PAS PA6 PA7 PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

Executive summary of audit report

[Location and size]:

The audited company is located a Guangdong, China
The company was established on September 4, - Ihe DUSINESS license NUMDET IS]
The total land area is about 5000 square meters, with construction area of 6659 square meters.

[Structure of facility]:
Within the premises, the audited factory occupied one 3-storey production building, one 3-storey canteen and one 5-storey dormitory building.
The productive opera ion included was cutting, paper cut ing, sewing, gluing, electronical pressing, zip process, packing.

[Employee analysis]:

There were 197 employees working in the factory.

Among hem 121 were production employees and 76 were non-produc ion employees. 10 workers were migrant and 187 workers were local. 64 were male
employees and 133 were female employees.

[Summary of working hour]:

Timecard records from December 2017 to January 2019 were provided for review and hose mon hs of September, October and November 2018 were
selected as samples. There was no obvious peak season in the factory.

Employees used fingerprint scan system to record their working hour information. Normal weekly working hour was 40. There was 1 shift in the factory
except for security guards, from 8:00am-12 00pm, 1:30pm-5:30pm. There were 3 shifts for security guards. The 1st shift was from 8 00am-4:00pm, the 2nd
shift was from 4:00pm to 12:00am and the 3rd shift was from 0:00am-8:00am. 2 hours of weekday overtime per day and 8 hours of rest day overtime per
week were conducted. No statutory holiday overtime was conducted. Reasonable rest breaks and the 7th day of rest were guaranteed. The maximum daily
working time was 10 hours (8 hours regular+2 hours overtime) per day and maximum weekly working time was 56 hours (40 hours regular time + 16 hours
over ime) and maximum monthly overtime was 62 hours. The overtime was paid by 150% and 200% of normal rate for weekday and rest day overtime,
respectively.

[Summary of compensation]:

Payroll from December 2017 to November 2018 were provided for review and those months of September, October and November 2018 were selected as
samples.

Workers were paid by hourly rate. Wages were issued at the 25th day of each month by cash. The minimum wage was guaranteed based on local
minimum wage standards. The lowest basic wages paid for workers were RMB2000 per month, which was higher than local minimum wage of RMB1410
per month.

The overtime was paid by 150% and 200% of normal rate for weekday and rest day overtime, respectively. No mandatory holiday overtime was conducted.
No illegal deduction was made.

[Summary of interview]:
Worker interview were conducted by individual and in group.
Randomly selected 17 employees, no complaint was raised.

[Special scene during on site observed]:

1. No agency workers or contractors were used so no agency labor contract or contractor license was available.

2. No collective bargaining agreement was concluded in the factory so no collective bargaining agreement was available.

3. No inconsistency regarding working information was detected so no inconsistencies between timecard records and production records were available.

4. The business address on BSCI platform i , and is of some difference with the address on the business
license, which_ . The management explained that these two addresses refer
to the same | g
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Producer :

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 21/01/2019

amfori

@) ssc

Trade with purpose

Ratings Summary @

Auditee’s background information
Auditee’s name : _ Manufacturing Legal status : Limited Company
Local Name : _ Year in which the auditee was founded : 2003
Address : — Contact person (please select) : _
Province : Guangdong Contact's Email : _
City : - /(-:\::‘l:::ns; ct;ﬂiig:z I:anguage(s) for written Chinese
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the English
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : N/A
GPS coordinates : _ Total turnover (in Euros) : 6000000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 100.00
Industry : Accessories Of which domestic market % : 0.00
If other, please specify : Produc ion volume : 700000 pieces per month
Product Group : other accessories (please specify) Produc ion cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : Yes
Product Type : packing bags, stationery bag
Auditee’s employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 197 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 64 133
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 20 12
Appren ices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 4 6
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 64 133
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 6 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant = 0
On matemity leave - 0
am{f&[! @ 8sCl www. bsciplatform.org page 6/15
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Producer :

.
amfori () ssci
] Audit Date : 21/01/2019 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit [Audit Id -- Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:31/12/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The factory had established BSCI social compliance policy and procedures. The system was generally implemented in the factory and its main
business partners. The management understood the importance of BSCI requirements to the operation of business and therefore one senior
manager, who had general understanding of BSCI standards, was designated for the establishment, implementation and maintenance of the
BSCI system. To monitor and evaluate the social compliance performance, intemal BSCI audits were conducted in the audited factory and its
main business partners. Informa ion regarding BSCI issues were shared between management and workers periodically. However, gaps have
been identified in implementation.

LT ELRIET —EBSCIHLTEBKNERF. I EEXE AR T EEHEKFEPIITBSCIHEFR . T INABIBSCIERM FILEE
MEZMHFER T —BABSCIERLH TRME R EE A 7 ¥ A FIBSCIREMB L, ETHLF . AT HENRREVNHLTERN, I 51
FEAEKFHEMHTREBSCIH#, #RBSCIBINMZ Rt E TR S A THEMET. BERENTHIR LI ERFELUTEE:

1.1-  The factory had implemented BSCI system but still needed continuous improvement because findings were still detected in some performance
areas.
I B&%ETBSCIkR, ERATFESSIITIRPARIAR, BELETHENE,

1.4-  The factory had conducted capacity assessment for production arrangement, but excessive monthly overtime still occurred.
I T TR LT E R, BRMATFE A MBLEN R,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id -- Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:30/04/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The BSCI system had been established in the factory, which covered workers’ involvement and protection. The factory held exchange mee ing
and BSCI training regularly with worker representatives to discuss BSCI issues and to enhance employees' understanding of their labor rights.
The grievance mechanism was set up. Employees might raise their grievances through suggestion box, worker representative and directly
communica ion with management. Currently no grievances were raised per the interview and document review. However, gaps have been
identified in implementation.
PRI, I ELRIETBSCIRR, hREET ATSSNA TR MBS T EH5 A THREBHTRALUMBSCUFIIEITIEBSCHEX
MEGNEERAIXNRESS THANTR, T BIETHFH. ATTLLECE LS. A TRENEESEEDENA BRSO, RIB
WA R, YA RAKBEF. ERENTHIRLYPERFEUTER:

2.5-  The factory had set up grievance mechanism and provided fraining to workers, but they did not conduct satisfaction survey for the mechanism.
IMESBUTHRIFMFRETHISG AT, BRAIEANNMETEERERH,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id -- Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedures to guarantee he rights of freedom of association and collective bargaining. There were 2 worker
representatives who was elected by workers freely. Workers were not restricted or suffered any unfair treatment by the factory on organizing,
Jjoining and vo ing for a legal worker organiza ion and collective bargaining. Workers and worker representatives might communicate without any
restriction and interruption. Curren ly, no collective bargaining existed in the factory.
I ERVETEFERESTBHMEERHNOIE. TAA2EHATHHEFHENRATRE, IM T2 ATHR, SMNER—18ET
AALNTEEE R TRIAREFMNT AN ATSATREZAMDEFTERDIMBREF. LAT RRAETRERAED,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer :

.
amfori () ssc
] Audit Date : 2110112019 PR

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id -- Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The factory had established procedures to prevent discrimination from happening. For example, the hiring procedure guaranteed that recruitment
was only based on skills but not other conditions. The remuneration policy regulated hat workers at the same position were entitle for equal
payment, etc. Training for no discrimination was provided to management and workers. Grievance mechanism for reporting discrimination was
provided to workers too. Currently no discrimination was reported.

I ERVBRMEFERLENRRE, BN, BRERAREBRIETREMTRZA MR : THEEFBCRARR TRMRNSE. Rk
MpEI izt TEBARMA T, T thi A TiRE T A5 RA R VRS 28T X A DTSR .

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id —- Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:31/12/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The factory had established payment system based on BSCI standards and local law requirements. Workers were paid by hourly rate. Wages
were issued at the 25th day of each month by cash. The minimum wage was guaranteed based on local minimum wage standards. The lowest
basic wages paid for workers were RMB2000 per month, which was higher than local minimum wage of RMB1410 per month. Wages were
issued imely and sufficiently to workers. Pay slips were provided so that workers could understand the composition of their wages. No illegal
deduction was made. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.

I EETFBSCHREMUMENBRBIBT —EHFMARZE. ATLIHFEHNXMS, TRESADFEIAE RN R TRETHIRELBRENT
FEARERATT R, A TRIEAHFH H20005T, BT LkE A 1410THRIETEIRE, i, BERBRS AT, I RS#IREFSATUERTH
BRIFMR, TREASENRONR. EREITH IR YPIERFELTEE:

5.4 - The paid wages had met local decent living wage standard, but the factory still did not have sufficient understanding of local decent living wage
standards.

I XMIRELHR T UMNOEBETTHGAL BRI BAN LIBMEREZTTHRENATFERS .

5.5-  The social insurance receipts from October to December 2018 were sampled to verify. All workers were permanent. 54.8% workers were covered
with retirement insurance, work-related injury insurance, unemployment insurance, medical insurance and matemity insurance. Per interview,
workers did not join social insurance mainly because they were not willing to. One commercial group accident insurance was provided to 30.3%
workers, which was valid from July 27, 2018 to July 26, 2019. This is in violation PRC Labor Law article 72 and article 73.

201810 AZE N2 AMMRETUAT THHER AAIAAIHAERI 54 8%MATSMTHE. T, Kl BT, £EBRE. W\, AT
ASMHARMETERARATZAEES M, T RET — OB AEEN 554 8% AT, ARIMM201857 A27THE201957A26H.

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id -[JJJJjj Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:31/12/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The working hour schedule was set by he factory. Worker used fingerprint scan system to record their working hour information. Normal weekly
working hour was 40. There was 1 shift in the factory except for security guards, from 8 00am-12 00pm, 1:30pm-5:30pm. There were shifts for
security guards. The 1st shift was from 8:00am-4:00pm, he 2nd shift was from 4:00pm to 12:00am and the 3rd shift was from 0:00am-8:00am. 2
hours of weekday overtime per day and 8 hours of rest day overtime per week were conducted. No statutory holiday overtime was conducted.
Reasonable rest breaks and he 7th day of rest were guaranteed. The maximum daily working time was 10 hours (8 hours regular+2 hours
overtime) per day and maximum weekly working time was 56 hours (40 hours regular time + 16 hours overtime). Workers were paid by 150%
and 200% of regular rate for weekday and rest day overtime, respectively. Overtime work was conducted voluntarily per the interview. However,
gaps have been identified in implementation.

I BYT IRMEE, FEAH, ATEARBSRAICRIN{ER. BBAERIERNFNNH RTHRR, ARFAATIRE—1THR, MEFS
RIPF2R, TFIRFBTFR¥. REAM. F—MMLEFSREITHIR, EMMTFARIKRL12R, E=HMERORE LF8R. AT
HSRMBE2/NE, BRMBES/NE . ATV R BRAMMMIER. SEOKBH EMNELXAKBEBIIRIE. B LB [EBACH 1008 (8o IEBER [
+2/Ne IOBERT [E)), J& b BER () BA< A56/1 T (4000 TEBERT [R]+16 /N IOBERT [R]) o A T R SRAMNBE 9% 53 55 LA TE % T % 89150% K 200% 3 1+ 4
Bk, MEREEER. ERENTHER YD ERFEUTEE:

6.2- 17 out of 17 sampled workers" monthly overtime exceeded 36 hours in September and October 2018, and 16 out of 17 sampled workers’ monthly

overtime exceeded 36 hours in November 2018. The maximum monthly over ime reached 62 hours in September 2018. This is in violation of
PRC Labor Law article 41.

172#HFRIP, 174 A THE201849, 10 A L1Kk 164 R T2018411A (389 A MBEet F19#8id T 36/ 6, BB 201849 A KD T62/h8,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer :

.
amfori () ssci
] Audit Date : 21/0172019 frade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id -- Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:30/04/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedures in accordance with BSCI standards and local law requirements on occupational health and safety and
implemented the system properly. Regular intemal risk assessment was conducted. Regular health and safety training was provided to some
employees too. Written accident and emergency procedure was set and emergency drills were conducted. Overall fire and safety conditions were
acceptable in workshop. Firefighting equipment, such as fire extinguishers, fire hydrants, etc. were functional and sufficiently available in the
factory. Sufficient safety exits were provided in workshops. Clear evacuation signs and emergency lights were provided. Evacuation paths were
not blocked and wide enough for evacuation. First aid supplies were provided in workshop. Clean drinking water and rest rooms were always
accessible without restric ions. The dormitory and canteen were clean and spacious for use. The temperature, humidity and ligh ing were
controlled in satisfactory level in the factory. However, gaps have been identified in impl itation. (R rk: No transportation was provided to
workers. )
I EFBSCHREM LAY FRUARNRLSMERERL TEFFEXLTET ZHR T #T T EMORSB AR TS, B thiziten
BB RERSFISHSAT. TMEBYT P EMNEA SRR ATT HAR T BEHHRSRRATLUER . MK AR HHRFHR
BECADRES. BER®. FRAARBMHRTLHO . EMMREF AN AT h AR, REBETRE, RERWRE, TREHT AMAR.
FH AR EERFTRBH GRS AT EENERTFHER. TRE. BEUREROEHES NEENKE. BERENTHIRYPER
FHEUTERE: (I SAR#EXETIRSAT,)

7.1-  The factory generally followed occupational heal h and safety regulations, but still need improvement on work safety. This is in violation of BSCI
standards.
I e 8T RRRSEN, ENREETRSAEATRE.

7.3- 1. The factory had conducted internal occupational risk assessment, but the occupa ional disease hazardous factor test was not conducted. This
is in violation of Provisions on the Supervision and Administration of Occupational Health at Work Sites Ar icle 20. 2. About 20 workers in gluing
section required occupational heal h check, but the factory only provided occupational health check to 5 workers. This is in violation of PRC
Occupational Disease Prevention Law article 35.

L.:Ig gﬁ'mmquma‘ﬁfs. EREFHTTUREETRRTE. 2 RKEMNXYF20E ATHTEATRIREGES, BRI RREATH
58RI,

7.6 - All workers were wearing chemical-proof masks and around 80% workers were wearing rubber gloves, but there were still 20% workers not
wearing rubber gloves in gluing section. This is in violation of PRC Safety Manufacturing Law article 42.
BKEEFARIMETHELROR, L480%MATRMET REFE, BRMHAF20%M AT EARTSEFE.

7.17 - 1. The factory had inspected the cargo lift regularly, but could not provide the cargo lift operator’s cerfificate for review. This is in violation of PRC
Labor Act (1995), Article 55. 2. One paper cutting machine was not equipped with pulley guards and he other cut ing machines were equipped
with pulley guards in cut ing section. This is in violation of Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene.
&;l‘ EIA TR R, (ERRERETBRETIDETES. 2FHERA—BUANIARERTRET R, ARPOVENHRET Rk

=

7.24 - The dormitory was clean, safe and spacious to live in, but no lockable space was provided in dormitory. This is in violation of Code of Design on
Dormitory Building Fire Protection and Prevention JGJ36-2005 (Effective from February 1, 2006), Aricle 4.2 3.

BETH. 2. M, ERESREARET LHNMHMIE.

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id -- Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedure to prevent recruitment of child labor. A remediation procedure was also set up to handle child labor issue.
The age verification procedure, including crossing age verification method, was used during hiring process to confirm no hiring of child labor. The
factory maintained the copies of all workers' age documents. Grievance mechanism for child labor issue was set up too. Currently the youngest
worker in the factory was 17 years old.
FEADR, IMrBITEFEHLEMIETL. I AR TEIIMUGRELCEET 8, ZRMC2ERIFLRETERF ABEXXMINEFS
EERIFEERIET. IM &R THARATHFR XG0, TrBIETET AP FNH. ST RFRATMTY.

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer :

.
amfori () ssci
] Audit Date : 21/0172019 frade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id -- Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:30/04/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The factory had established procedures to protect young workers. Risk assessment for use of young workers was also conducted. The youngest
worker in the factory was 17 years old. Young workers were arranged in work positions without occupational hazards and health check was
provided. However, gaps have been iden ified in implementation.

IMBUTEFERVERREL. I siEARREIE TEMWRET T ARITE. YA AFERIPHATATY  RREFIBRRFETHFE
POEEMME, T thiRft THRRSREEL, BRERTHIBYPIRFELTERE:

9.1-  The factory had established young worker protection procedure. Young workers were assigned job in work posi ion without occupa ional hazards.
Health check was provided to young workers. However, the factory did not register with local labor department for 2 young workers. This is in
violation of PRC Regulations for the Special Protection of Juvenile Employees (Document No.498) ar icle 9.

I,:i_t !g;ﬁ:#’*ﬁlﬁlﬁqﬂﬁ. FREISEOIEHCEATUAS, I RETHERSRRET, BR, I RA2ERMETE YD HE
I#TER.

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id -[JJJJjj Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/12/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The factory had established a procedure based on BSCI standards and local law requirements to protect employment relationship. All workers
signed labor contracts in one month and a copy of labor contract was provided to each worker. Clear contract items were stipulated on labor
contracts which was understandable to workers. There was no evidence to show he factory fried any unfair employment method to reduce its
obligations.
I ERE\EBSCINIFEMSMENZRBITRIMEAXRMERF . FAAISLEIEN—TAREIT AR, A I fRE—HFFHER
BIARS AT, HoiamFESNATRAER, AREXAHATHER. FAEMAMEERRI 2RAEIFATFHNREAAXERLHE LF.

10.1 - Though labor contracts were provided to workers, he factory did not cover all workers with social insurance as stipulated on labor contracts. This
is in violation of PRC Labor Contract Law (2008), Article 17.
ERATIHHFHER, BRI EARRAAARIIAARIEETSRE,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id -- Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established a procedure based on BSCI standards and local law requirements to prevent bonded labor. Workers might leave the
factory freely and no personal documents were withheld by the factory. Training regarding identifying and reporting bonded labor was provided to
management and workers periodically. There was no bonded labor detected during the audit.
I ETFBSCIMPREN L ihE R ZREY T RFIERE 57 TOBCRMERF, T EEHEFLIC, FET AN AEHFRBINR. T EWE
W4 EER A A0 A TR E556E 5 TAYIAN SR EMIE | X R TP A RAHE Y TR,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer :

.
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] Audit Date : 21/0172019 frade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id -- Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/12/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established an environment protection policy and procedure based on BSCI standards and local law requirements. The factory
had conducted environment impact assessment for its business ac ivities and obtained approval from the environment department. regarding
environment protec ion was provided to workers. However, gaps have been identified in implementa ion.
I EFBSCIITEM L MENBREBY T H BRI WBERNERF . T ERMRSEFZNHTTHAREMIFEHFRE T LIFREM MU, 535
FREFOFFRESAT. ERENTHIRLYPERFEUTEE:

12.1- The factory had conducted environmental assessment and obtained he approval from environmental department, but they did not monitor waste
discharge regularly. This is in violation of Measures for the Administration of Environmental Surveillance Ar icle 21.

I #ATIE T REMIFEFRE TR0 £, ERMITEF N R MR BT RN

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id -[JJjj Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established a procedure to strive for ethical business behavior. Common non-e hical behavior, such as corruption, extortion,
bribery, etc. was identified and the factory showed zero tolerance to any of these non-e hical behavior. Training for ethical business activity was
provided to workers. Based on onsite observa ion, interview and the provided documents, the factory provided consistent information for this
audit and no non-ethical behavior was observed.
I8y TEEEAEEF, BE LM—EFEERVTA, ME5. R EESFEAHE, T IEXETAHRDNTERE2EE. T
"ty R TREE T E @@ AT AME . RIBIS N, A RENHE, TrEvPRE—BENER. YATHERA AT EEH LT

°

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : .
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] Audit Date : 21/01/2019 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Overall

A Date Audit Id PA2 | PA3 | PAA | PA5 | PA6 | PA7 | PA8 | PA9 | PA10 | PA11 | PA12 | PA13

- I EEEREEEEEED

Full Audit | 21/01/2019 -
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Audit Type : Full Audit

Producer Photos
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Audit Date : 21/01/2019 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit
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